



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

12 November 2024

Mr. Michael Wackman San Joaquin County & Delta Water Quality Coalition 3294 Ad Art Road Stockton, CA 95215

Ms. Melissa Turner, Principal MLJ Environmental 1480 Drew Ave., Suite 130 Davis, CA 95618

## 2024 GROUNDWATER QUALITY ASSURANCE PROJECT PLAN AMENDMENT – SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY AND DELTA WATER QUALITY COALITION

Thank you for submitting the San Joaquin County and Delta Water Quality Coalition's (SJD) 25 September 2024 Groundwater Quality Assurance Project Plan (GW QAPP) amendment.

The SJD revised GW QAPP amendment applies to: Distribution List, Figure 1 (Organizational chart), Figure 2 (Map of sampling subareas and proposed monitoring wells), Table 7 (SJCDWQC well information), and Table 8 (Field and laboratory sample handling requirements and methods methods).

Staff evaluated the original GW QAPP including the revisions and confirmed that the GW QAPP met the Irrigated Lands Regulatory Program GW QAPP Guideline requirements. The State Water Board's Quality Assurance Officer concurred with staff's GW QAPP evaluation on 15 October 2024.

Based on the information provided and staff's evaluation, I approve the SJD Coalition's GW QAPP and your request to revise the monitoring program's GW QAPP.

If you have questions regarding this letter, please contact Chris Jimmerson by email at <u>Chris.Jimmerson@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Adam Laputz Digitally signed by Adam Laputz Date: 2024.11.14 14:27:18 Water 15<sup>08</sup>/00'

Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER